APPENDIX II FINANCIAL INFORMATION OF THE TARGET GROUP

– 157 –

(A) UNAUDITED PRO FORMA FINANCIAL INFORMATION OF THE GROUP

The following is an illustrative and unaudited pro forma financial information of the Group
(the “Unaudited Pro Forma Financial Information”), which has been prepared based on the audited
consolidated assets and liabilities of the Group as at 31st December 2009, extracted from the
Company’s annual report for the financial year ended 31st December 2009, and adjusted on the
basis set out in the notes below for the purpose of illustrating the effect of the Acquisition as if it
had taken place on 31st December 2009.

This unaudited pro forma financial information has been prepared for illustrative purpose
only and because of its hypothetical nature, it may not give a true picture of the financial position
of the Group had the Acquisition been completed as at 31st December 2009 or any future dates.

(a) Unaudited Pro Forma Financial Information:

Audited
consolidated

assets and
liabilities of

the Group as
at 31st

December
2009

Pro forma
adjustment

Pro forma
adjustment

Unaudited pro
forma

consolidated
assets and

liabilities of
the Group as

at 31st
December

2009
US$’000 US$’000 US$’000 US$’000
(Note 1) (Note 2) (Note 3)

ASSETS
Non-current assets

Property, plant and equipment 1,834,079 – – 1,834,079
Investment properties 4,169 – – 4,169
Leasehold land and land use

rights 148,237 – – 148,237
Intangible assets 5,719 – – 5,719
Jointly controlled entities 431,132 – – 431,132
Loans to jointly controlled

entities 160,147 – – 160,147
Associates 730,102 97,035 520,000 1,347,137
Loans to associates 32,440 – – 32,440
Available-for-sale financial assets 320,000 (294,000) – 26,000
Finance lease receivables 1,051 – – 1,051
Deferred income tax assets 1,980 – – 1,980
Derivative financial instruments 16,556 – – 16,556
Other non-current assets 71,511 – – 71,511

3,757,123 (196,965) 520,000 4,080,158
- - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - -

APPENDIX III UNAUDITED PRO FORMA FINANCIAL
INFORMATION OF THE GROUP

– 158 –

Audited
consolidated

assets and
liabilities of

the Group as
at 31st

December
2009

Pro forma
adjustment

Pro forma
adjustment

Unaudited pro
forma

consolidated
assets and

liabilities of
the Group as

at 31st
December

2009
US$’000 US$’000 US$’000 US$’000
(Note 1) (Note 2) (Note 3)

Current assets
Inventories 9,821 – – 9,821
Trade and other receivables 182,315 – – 182,315
Current income tax recoverable 1,355 – – 1,355
Available-for-sale financial assets 20,581 – – 20,581
Restricted bank deposits 14 – – 14
Cash and cash equivalents 405,740 – – 405,740

619,826 – – 619,826
Asset held for sale under

discontinuing operation 258,363 – – 258,363

878,189 – – 878,189
- - - - - - - - - - - - - - ---------------------------------------------------------- - - - - - - - - - - - - - - ---------------------------------------------------------- - - - - - - - - - - - - - - ---------------------------------------------------------- - - - - - - - - - - - - - - ----------------------------------------------------------

Total assets 4,635,312 (196,965) 520,000 4,958,347

LIABILITIES
Non-current liabilities

Deferred income tax liabilities 19,603 – – 19,603
Long term borrowings 1,410,671 – – 1,410,671
Other long term liabilities 744 – – 744

1,431,018 – – 1,431,018
- - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - -

Current liabilities
Trade and other payables 148,000 – 520,000 668,000
Current income tax liabilities 4,329 – – 4,329
Current portion of long term

borrowings 83,051 – – 83,051
Short term bank loans 110,563 – – 110,563

345,943 – 520,000 865,943
- - - - - - - - - - - - - - ---------------------------------------------------------- - - - - - - - - - - - - - - ---------------------------------------------------------- - - - - - - - - - - - - - - ---------------------------------------------------------- - - - - - - - - - - - - - - ----------------------------------------------------------

Total liabilities 1,776,961 – 520,000 2,296,961

Net assets 2,858,351 (196,965) – 2,661,386

APPENDIX III UNAUDITED PRO FORMA FINANCIAL
INFORMATION OF THE GROUP

– 159 –

(b) Notes to Unaudited Pro Forma Financial Information:

1. The balances are extracted from the audited consolidated balance sheet of the Group as
at 31st December 2009 as set out in the Company’s annual report for the financial year
ended 31st December 2009.

2. The adjustment represents the consolidation adjustment of reclassifying the Group’s
existing 6.85% equity interest in Sigma from an available-for-sale financial asset to an
associate which is accounted for using the equity method.

3. The adjustment represents the Consideration for the Acquisition. Upon Completion, the